THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS ACT

(C.C.S.M. c. P250)

School Divisions and Districts Establishment Regulation, amendment

Regulation 185/2005

Registered December 21, 2005

Manitoba Regulation 109/93 amended

1 The School Divisions and Districts Establishment Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 109/93, is amended by this regulation.

2 Section 6 of Schedule 1 is replaced with the following:

The Fort La Bosse School Division

6 Plan of The Fort La Bosse School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 19440B on record in the office of the Department of Education, Citizenship and Youth in the City of Winnipeg.

3 Section 9 of Schedule 1 is replaced with the following:

The Hanover School Division

9 Plan of The Hanover School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 19414D, as amended by Director of Surveys Order dated October 7, 2005, on record in the office of the Department of Education, Citizenship and Youth in the City of Winnipeg.

4 Section 22 of Schedule 1 is replaced with the following:

The Red River Valley School Division

22 Plan of The Red River Valley School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20354 on record in the office of the Department of Education, Citizenship and Youth in the City of Winnipeg.

5 Section 25 of Schedule 1 is replaced with the following:

The Seine River School Division

Plan of The Seine River School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 19413C, as amended by Director of Surveys Order dated October 7, 2005, on record in the office of the Department of Education, Citizenship and Youth in the City of Winnipeg.

6 Section 29 of Schedule 1 is replaced with the following:

The Sunrise School Division

29 Plan of The Sunrise School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20353 on record in the office of the Department of Education, Citizenship and Youth in the City of Winnipeg.

- 7 Section 2 of Schedule 2 is repealed.
- 8(1) Schedule 3 is amended by renumbering subsection 5(1) as section 5.
- 8(2) Schedule 3 is amended by adding the following after section 5:

The Sunrise School Division

6 As a result of the alteration of the boundaries or area of The Sunrise School Division,

(a) the boundaries or area of that school division are altered to include lands of the former School District of Pine Falls:

Lot 25 in Township 18 Range 10 East, fractional NE $^{1/4}$ Section 24 in Township 18 Range 9 East, fractional E $^{1/2}$ Section 25 in Township 18 Range 9 East, south of the Winnipeg River, and all that portion of the most easterly 4,100 feet in width of the Fort Alexander Indian Reserve which lies to the south of the Winnipeg River, excepting the most southerly 2,640 feet in depth thereof;

and these lands are included in Ward 7 of The Sunrise School Division;

- (b) the number of wards in the school division remains at eight;
- (c) during the period July 1, 2005 to October 25, 2006,
 - (i) the number of trustees of the division is increased to 12, and
 - (ii) there shall be four trustees from Ward 7; and

- (d) for all purposes related to the October 25, 2006 election of school trustees for the school division, and following that date,
 - (i) the number of trustees of the division is nine, and
 - (ii) there shall be one trustee from Ward 7.

December 16, 2005 THE BOARD OF REFERENCE:

Tony Frechette Chairperson

The Queen's Printer for the Province of Manitoba